Basic from continuing operations  (0.47)   0.16  (0.31)   4.15   0.34   4.50

Diluted from continuing operations  (0.47)   0.16  (0.31)   4.15   0.34   4.50

Earnings per share in NOK
Basic from discontinuing operations   0.01  -   0.01   0.03  -   0.03

Diluted from discontinuing operations   0.01  -   0.01   0.03  -   0.03

Earnings per share in NOK
Basic from total operations  (0.46)   0.16  (0.30)   4.18   0.34   4.52

Diluted from total operations  (0.46)   0.16  (0.30)   4.18   0.34   4.52

The net effect on EBITDA is mainly explained by operating lease expenses previously recorded under other operating expenses. These leases are now
recognised as right-of-use assets and lease liabilities, leading to a corresponding increase in depreciation and amortisation expenses and financial
expenses. The decrease in revenue mainly relates to sub-lease agreements previously classified as operating leases under IAS 17.

22 TELENOR THIRD QUARTER 2019

Consolidated statement of financial position
Opening balance 30 September 2019

(NOK in millions)
31 December 2018

Pre IFRS 16
Impact

 IFRS 16 1 January 2019
30 September 2019

Pre IFRS 16
Impact
IFRS 16

30 September 2019
Post  IFRS 16

Deferred tax assets  2 699   56  2 755  2 526   59  2 585

Goodwill  14 403  -   14 403  31 036  -   31 036

Intangible assets  36 371  (30 116)  6 255  43 802  (32 274)  11 528

Right-of use assets  -   57 912  57 912  (179)  59 623  59 444

Property, plant and equipment  73 361  (1 544)  71 817  82 738  (1 407)  81 331

Associated companies and joint ventures  2 382  -   2 382  2 260  -   2 260

Other non-current assets  17 792   903  18 695  17 304   791  18 094

Total non-current assets  147 009  27 211  174 220  179 487  26 792  206 279

Prepaid taxes   804  -   804  1 675  -   1 675

Inventories  1 703  -   1 703  1 358  -   1 358

Trade and other receivables  21 685  (840)  20 846  27 479  (790)  26 690

Other current financial assets   678  -   678   670  -   670

Assets classified as held for sale   902  -   902  -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents  18 492  -   18 492  31 915  -   31 915

Total current assets  44 263  (840)  43 424  63 097  (790)  62 308
Total assets  191 272  26 372  217 644  242 584  26 003  268 587

Equity attributable to equity holders of Telenor ASA  49 446  (146)  49 300  37 289  (687)  36 602

Non-controlling interests  5 009  (79)  4 930  4 846  (92)  4 754

Total equity  54 455  (225)  54 230  42 135  (779)  41 356

Non-current lease liabilities   805  33 699  34 504   643  34 932  35 574

Non-current interest-bearing liabilities  55 120  (10 971)  44 150  96 759  (11 820)  84 939

Non-current non-interest-bearing liabilities  1 809  (53)  1 756  2 291  (81)  2 210

Deferred tax liabilities  3 322  -   3 322  5 012  (35)  4 978

Pension obligations  2 819  -   2 819  3 358  -   3 358

Provisions and obligations  5 485  -   5 485  5 762  (4)  5 758

Total non-current liabilities  69 361  22 675  92 036  113 825  22 992  136 817

Current lease liabilities   54  5 386  5 440   54  5 471  5 525

Current interest-bearing liabilities  15 687  (876)  14 811  29 961  (813)  29 148

Trade and other payables  37 728  (588)  37 140  37 052  (629)  36 423

Dividend payable  -   -   -   5 781  -   5 781

Current tax payables  5 541  -   5 541  8 345  (191)  8 154

Current non-interest-bearing liabilities  1 666  -   1 666  2 514  -   2 514

Provisions and obligations  3 811  -   3 811  1 078  (49)  1 029

Liabilities classified as held for sale  2 970  -   2 970  1 837  -   1 837

Total current liabilities  67 456  3 922  71 378  86 624  3 790  90 413
Total equity and liabilities  191 272  26 372  217 644  242 584  26 003  268 587

Main effects as at 1 January 2019:
•	 Additional non-current lease liabilities of NOK 33,699 million and current lease liabilities of NOK 5,386 million, NOK 39,085 million in total, were

recognised based on the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial
application, including the reclassification of non-current interest-bearing liabilities and current interest-bearing liabilities related to spectrum and
licenses.

•	 Right-of -use assets of NOK 57,912 million were recognised, including the reclassification of intangible assets related to spectrum and licenses and